You should read this information together with our financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference
in this prospectus supplement. For more details on how you can obtain our SEC reports and other information, you
should read the section of this prospectus supplement entitled “Where You Can Find More Information.”

  ​ ​ As of February 28, 2023

  ​ ​ Actual ​ ​ As Adjusted

  ​ ​ (in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents ​ ​ $ 164,997 ​ ​

Debt: ​ ​   ​ ​

Credit facility, term loan and mortgage payable indebtedness(1)(2) ​ ​ 168,539 ​ ​

4.00% Convertible Note to HTI due 2023(2) ​ ​ 50,000 ​ ​

5.25% Convertible Notes due 2023(2) ​ ​ 139,830 ​ ​

5.00% Convertible Notes due 2024(2) ​ ​ 259,240 ​ ​

% Convertible Notes due 2027 offered hereby(3) ​ ​ — ​ ​ 150,000

Total debt ​ ​ 617,609 ​ ​

Stockholders’ equity: ​ ​   ​ ​

Series A Preferred Stock ($0.0001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 120,000
and nil shares issued and outstanding actual and as adjusted, respectively)

​ ​

—
​ ​

—

Common stock ($0.0001 par value; nil and 980,000,000 shares authorized actual and
as adjusted; 617,857,031 and 617,977,031 shares issued and outstanding actual and
as adjusted respectively)

​ ​

62
​ ​

62

Additional paid-in capital ​ ​ 5,723,342 ​ ​ 5,723,342

Accumulated other comprehensive loss ​ ​ (42,948)​ ​ (42,948)

Accumulated deficit(5) ​ ​ (2,276,794)​ ​ (2,276,794)

Non-controlling interests(5) ​ ​ 3,109 ​ ​ 3,109

Total stockholders’ equity ​ ​ 3,406,771 ​ ​ 3,406,771

Total capitalization ​ ​ $ 4,024,380 ​ ​

(1) See note 10 to our consolidated financial statements included in our Q3 2023 Form 10-Q and note 16 to our consolidated financial
statements included in our 2022 Form 10-K for a description of our existing credit facility, term loan and mortgage payable indebtedness.

(2) Reflects principal amount outstanding, without deduction for debt discounts or issuance costs.
(3) The amounts shown in the table above for the notes we are offering represent their principal amount. However, we expect that the initial

liability carrying amount of the notes for accounting purposes will be recorded net of issuance costs, which will be treated as a debt